RESOLUTION NO. 2025-06

A Resolution authorizing the City Manager to enter into an agreement with Turf Star Western Equipment for the purchase of a 2025 Toro Groundsmaster 4000-D 11' rotary mower.

RECITALS:

Whereas, Parks Maintenance currently mows 122 acres of manicured turf with a fleet of 2 11' rotary mowers, one of which is a 2013 model and will require significant maintenance to continue to operate efficiently; and

Whereas, Public Works utilized Sourcewell, an interstate cooperative purchasing agreement. Sourcewell (formerly NJPA) advertised Request for Proposal #031121-TTC in the Oregon Daily Journal of Commerce soliciting sealed proposals for Mowers and Other Landscape and Grounds Equipment which meets Oregon Revised Statutes for procurement of goods and services; and

Whereas, Turf Star Western Equipment is the nearest preferred vendor of Toro Mowers meeting the City's specific capacity needs that was awarded contract through the Sourcewell solicitation; and

Whereas, Turf Star Western Equipment provided a quote of \$92,348.62, using the state procurement contract. This quote was deemed as complete; and

Whereas, Funding for this mower is included in the adopted FY25 Parks Maintenance Fund (19). The amount specified in the budget is \$90,000. The quote from Turf Star Western Equipment is over the budgeted amount by \$2,348.62 which can be paid for from the budgeted Park Maintenance Capital replacement funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows:

- 1. That the City Manager is authorized to execute a purchase agreement Turf Star Western Equipment for the purchase of a 2025 Toro Groundsmaster 4000-D rotary mower in the amount of \$92,348.62.
- 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and shall continue in full force and effect until modified, revoked, or replaced.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting held the 11th day of February 2025 by the following votes:

Ayes: Cunningham, Chenoweth, Payne, Geary, Peralta

Nays: <u>Tucholsky</u>			
Approved this 11th day of Febr	uary 2025.		
MAYOR			
Approved as to form:	Attest:		
Dai Jugo	Claudia	Caneros	
City Attorney	City Record	City Recorder	